## RESOLUTION NO. 541

WHEREAS, Mason County has now under contract a project consisting of the application of asphaltic concrete pavement on 0.4 mile of County Road No. 6231, and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Ace Paving Company, was the only bidder on said project and did submit a bid favorable to the county of \$16.80 per ton for the asphaltic concrete to be placed, and

WHEREAS, of County Road No. 6758 the easterly 0.7 mile is in need of resurfacing to accomodate existing and anticipated traffic and to reduce maintenance, and

WHEREAS, Ace Paving Company proposes to furnish in place 700 tons of asphaltic concrete on said County Road No. 6758 at the unit price of \$16.80 per ton if accomplished consecutively with the work on County Road No. 6231, and

WHEREAS, abutting property owner contribution is being tendered to defray approximately two-thirds of the cost of the work, and

WHEREAS, time and the improbability of obtaining other favorable bids precludes the following of normal bidding procedures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the paving of 0.7 mile of County Road No. 6758at this time under the conditions as outlined herein is clearly in the best interest of the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Ace Paving Company for the application of 700 tons of asphaltic concrete to 0.7 mile of County Road No. 6231 at the unit price of \$16.80 per ton and to place the tendered property owner contribution in the County Road Fund.

ADOPTED this 15th day of September, 1975.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

William O Genter

Marlin Gusetto

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board